

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SCHUYLKILL HEALTH SYSTEM, on behalf )  
of itself and all others similarly situated, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

CARDINAL HEALTH, INC., CARDINAL )  
HEALTH 200, LLC, OWENS & MINOR, )  
INC., and OWENS & MINOR )  
DISTRIBUTION, INC., )

Defendants. )

---

No. 12-cv-07065-JS

Honorable Juan R. Sánchez

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Plaintiff Has Standing to Pursue Its Claims..... 4

    A. Customers in The Restrained Market Have Standing, Not Just Competitors..... 4

    B. Defendants’ Bundling Results in Overcharges to Customers..... 5

    C. Defendants’ Conduct Harms All Customers, Not Only Those Subject to the Anticompetitive Contracts ..... 8

II. Defendants Do Not Otherwise Challenge Plaintiff’s Bundling Claim Under Section 1 of the Sherman Act (Count II) ..... 11

III. Defendants’ Attempt to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Tying and Exclusive Dealing Claims (Counts V and VI), Previously Rejected in the District of Kansas, Fails Here as Well... 13

    A. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Pleaded Its Tying Claim (Count VI)..... 13

    B. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Pleaded an Exclusive Dealing Claim (Count V) ..... 17

IV. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Pleaded a Plausible Horizontal Conspiracy (Count III) ..... 19

    A. Defendants Had a Motive to Conspire in an Industry Susceptible to Collusion .. 20

    B. Defendants Acted Against Their Independent Self-Interests By Declining to Capture Customers of a Major Competitor..... 20

    C. Defendants Had Opportunities to Conspire at Trade Association Meetings ..... 22

V. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pleaded Its Monopolization Claims (Counts I and IV). ..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Alexander v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> ,<br>149 F. Supp. 2d 989 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....   | 22             |
| <i>Allen-Myland, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> ,<br>33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994).....   | 16             |
| <i>Am. Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> ,<br>521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975).....  | 18             |
| <i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....   | 19             |
| <i>Babyage.com, Inc. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> ,<br>558 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....  | 15             |
| <i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> ,<br>393 F. Supp. 1046 (E.D. Pa. 1975),<br><i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977)..... | 12             |
| <i>Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. v May Dep’t Stores Co.</i> ,<br>881 F. Supp. 860 (W.D.N.Y. 1994) .....  | 5              |
| <i>Boyer v. LeHigh Valley Hosp. Ctr., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 89-7315, 1990 WL 94038 (E.D. Pa. July 2, 1990) .....                                    | 24, 25         |
| <i>Bradburn Parent/Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> ,<br>No. 02-7676, 2000 WL 34003597 (E.D. Pa. July 25, 2003) .....                              | 5, 8, 16       |
| <i>Bradburn Parent/Teacher Stores, Inc. v. 3M</i> ,<br>No. 02-7676, 2004 WL 1842987 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2004) .....                              | 10             |
| <i>Bradburn Parent/Teacher Stores, Inc. v. 3M</i> ,<br>No. 02-7676, 2005 WL 736629 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2005) .....                               | 16             |
| <i>Bright v. First Sr. Fin. Grp.</i> ,<br>No. 12-360, 2013 WL 3196392 (E.D. Pa. June 24, 2013).....   | 12             |
| <i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> ,<br>662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....  | 11             |
| <i>Carpet Grp. Int’l v. Oriental Rug Imps. Ass’n, Inc.</i> ,<br>256 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.J. 2003) .....   | 24, 25         |

*Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth*,  
515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2007) .....13

*Chainey v. St.*,  
No. 03-6248, 2005 WL 696883 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 22, 2005) .....12

*In re Comp. of Managerial, Prof'l, & Technical Employees Antitrust Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1471, 2006 WL 361383 (D.N.J. Feb. 15, 2006).....16

*Compuware Corp. v. Int'l Bus. Machs.*,  
366 F. Supp. 2d 475 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....14

*Cummings v. Smith*,  
No. 09-0335, 2013 WL 5377376 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2013).....3, 9

*Deborah Heart & Lung Ctr. v. Penn Presbyterian Med. Ctr.*,  
No. 11-1290 RMB KMW, 2012 WL 1390249 (D.N.J. Apr. 19, 2012).....19, 20

*Dorsey v. Daub*,  
No. 09-CV-3879, 2011 WL 322887 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2011) .....3

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....14, 16

*F.B. Leopold Co. v. Roberts Filter Mfg. Co.*,  
882 F. Supp. 433 (W.D. Pa. 1995),  
*aff'd*, 119 F.3d 15 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....11, 12

*In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.*,  
385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)..... *passim*

*Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. v. MICROS Sys., Inc.*,  
No. 3:07-CV-5629-FLW, 2008 WL 4510260 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2008) .....11, 15

*In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.*,  
295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) .....20

*Houser v. Fox Theatres Mgmt. Corp.*,  
845 F.2d 1225 (3d Cir. 1988).....24

*Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.*,  
424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005).....7

*In re Hypodermic Prod. Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 2:05-cv-1602 JLL/RJH, 2006 WL 6907107 (D.N.J. Sept. 7, 2006) .....10

*In re Hypodermic Prod. Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 2:05-cv-01602-JLL/CCC, 2007 WL 1959224 (D.N.J. June 29, 2007).....10

*Ill. Tool Works, Inc. v. Indep. Ink., Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 28 (2006).....15

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....19

*Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde*,  
466 U.S. 2 (1984).....13

*In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.*,  
338 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2004) .....12

*Kickflip, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
No. 12-1369-LPS, 2013 WL 5410719 (D. Del. Sept. 27, 2013) .....14

*LePage’s Inc. v. 3M*,  
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....5, 17

*LePage’s Inc. v. 3M*,  
No. 97-3983, 1997 WL 734005 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 1997) .....12

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
504 F. Supp. 2d 38 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....20, 21, 23

*Marchese v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.*,  
No. 10-2190 JLL, 2012 WL 78205 (D.N.J. Jan. 9, 2012) .....15

*Marian Bank v. Elec. Payment Servs, Inc.*,  
No. 95-614-SLR, 1997 WL 367332 (D. Del. Feb. 5, 1997) .....24, 25

*Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. Am. Bar Ass’n*,  
855 F. Supp. 108 (E.D. Pa. 1994) .....24, 25

*Meijer, Inc. v. 3M*,  
No. 04-5871, 2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006) .....10

*Monument Builders of Greater Kan. City v. Am. Cemetery Ass’n of Kan.*,  
891 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir. 1989) .....13, 14

*In re Mushroom Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
514 F. Supp. 2d 683 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....25

*Natchitoches Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist. v. Tyco Int’l., Ltd.*,  
247 F.R.D. 253 (D. Mass. 2008).....10

*Natchitoches Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist. v. Tyco Int’l., Ltd.*,  
262 F.R.D. 58 (D. Mass. 2008).....9, 10

*Nat’l Educ. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Bank, Nat’l Ass’n*,  
 No. 12-6651, 2013 WL 6228979 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 2, 2013).....3

*In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 1479, 2009 WL 2751029 (D.N.J. Aug. 28, 2009).....8

*Palmyra Park Hosp., Inc. v. Phoebe Putney Mem’l Hosp.*,  
 604 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2010) .....9

*Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....24, 25

*Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.*,  
 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998).....19

*Serfecz v. Jewel Food Stores*,  
 67 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995) .....5

*SigmaPharm, Inc. v. Mut. Pharm. Co., Inc.*,  
 772 F. Supp. 2d 660 (E.D. Pa. 2011),  
*aff’d*, 454 F. App’x 64 (3d Cir. 2011),  
*cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 110 (2012).....4, 5, 8

*In re Simon II Litig.*,  
 211 F.R.D. 86 (E.D.N.Y. 2002),  
*vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 407 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005).....22

*SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
 575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1978).....14

*Suture Exp., Inc. v. Cardinal Health 200, LLC*,  
 No. 12-2760-RDR, 2013 WL 3991798 (D. Kan. Aug. 5, 2013) ..... *passim*

*In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.*,  
 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010) .....23

*Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.*,  
 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008).....15, 16

*Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.*,  
 959 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1992).....14, 15

*In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006).....8

*TruePosition, Inc. v. LM Ericsson Tel. Co.*,  
 No. 11-4574, 2012 WL 3584626 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 21, 2012) .....20, 22

*TV Commc’ns Network, Inc. v. Turner Network Television, Inc.*,  
964 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1992) .....24, 25

*U.S. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*,  
743 F.2d 1114 (5th Cir. 1984) .....24

*U.S. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.*,  
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....5, 17, 18

*W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC*,  
627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....3, 5

*Warren Gen. Hosp. v. Amgen, Inc.*,  
No. 09-4935 (SRC), 2010 WL 2326254 (D.N.J. June 7, 2010),  
*aff’d*, 643 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2011) .....14, 17

*Wilkerson v. New Media Tech. Charter Sch. Inc.*,  
522 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2008).....3

*ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.*,  
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012),  
*cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2025 (2013) .....17

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1.....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW, ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS (7th ed. 2012).....7

C. Scott Hemphill & Tim Wu, *Parallel Exclusion*, 122 YALE L.J. 1182 (2013).....11, 25

C. Scott Hemphill, *Parallel Exclusion: Is it time for a Theory of Shared Monopoly?*,  
American Bar Association Section of Antitrust Law Panel Discussion  
(Sept. 18, 2013).....25

Christopher R. Leslie, *Trust, Distrust, and Antitrust*, 82 Tex. L. Rev. 515 (2004) .....21

Einer Elhauge, *Tying, Bundled Discounts, and the Death of the Single Monopoly Profit  
Theory*, 123 HARV. L. REV. 397 (2009) .....7, 17, 18

Fiona Scott-Morton, *Contracts That Reference Rivals*, Speech at Georgetown University  
Law Center (Apr. 5, 2012).....6

John Shepard Wiley Jr., *Reciprocal Altruism As A Felony: Antitrust and the Prisoner’s  
Dilemma*, 86 Mich. L. Rev. 1906 (1988).....21

PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF  
ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION (2d ed. 2004) .....18

PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF  
ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION (3d ed. 2012) .....14

PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, FUNDAMENTALS OF ANTITRUST LAW  
(4th ed. 2013) .....14
